Decisior No. “253 .

BEFORE THE RAIIRQAD COLRMISSION OF TEE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

In the Matter of Application of
Coast Valleys Gas and Electric _
Comxpeny, & Corporeation, for an

Order Revising the Base Rate for . Application No.8173.
Gas Service as heretofore Fixed

by Decision No. 9397,Csase No.l61l g

[}

Eals

\ ' !‘.

"'l N

* f\r FOLI
—r

NS/ qwm m’m

James F.Pollard, for.Applicant
H.G.Jorgensen, for City of Pacific Grove.

BY THE COMMISSION:

This is an appliéation of Coast Valleys Gas and
Zlectric Company for e revision of its rates for gas service
as fixed by Decision No. 9397 in Cese No. 1611 dated Aﬁgust 23,
1921. Applicant alleges that the estimates of the Commission
in that proceeding have not been realized and that its gas rates
are insufficient to yield a fair and reasonable return upon its
investment.

A public hearing was held before Examiner Eddy in

Salinss on September 25th,l922, and the mtter thersupon zubmite-

ted.

Appiicant maintaine end operates gas plants in the cities
of Salinas and Monterey and from the latter plent it also distri-
butes gas in the City of Pacific Grove. The rates fixed by Decision
No. 9397 were designed'to vary in propoftion to the price paid fpr’
oll. The basic rates become effective on Octdber 1st,1921, and re-
ductions in these rates totaling fifteen cents pe& thaﬁsan&‘adbic
feet have heen made 2s & result or'decrease§lin'the costlof’oil;to

the utility. It is the reasonableness of these basic rates whidh




is now questioned by the utility.

The evidence in this proceeding shows that Coast

Valleys Gas and XZlectric Company is making a commendable effort

to improve its gas service in Monterey and Pacific Grove. A com-
ylete new gas generating unit is nearing completion a£ the Monterey
plent and plans are being mede for the construction of an:miditional
high pressure main to serve Pacific Grove. It is contended that the
cost of these, and other improvements contemplated, will materially
increase the invesiment upon which the utility is extitled to a fair
return, but in the opinion of the Commission, their operaﬁion should
elso result in such incressed efficiencies and economies as to enadle
the utility to serve its consumers at a more reaéonable cost than
neretofore.

The reasonable investment in the gaé department and the

estimated rate base for the ensuing year is as follows:

RATE B.SW

Fixed Capital December 31,1920(Decision No. 9397) $ 264,999.50
Additions and Betterments to July 31,1922 29,702.85
General Capitel Gas Department July 31 1922 17 336,14

Totsal Fixed Capital as of July 31, 1922........... $ 312,038.49

Estimated average additions end Betterments for ,

vear ending September 30, 1923 63,000.00

Bstinnted aversge Capital for year ending . .
Septexber 30,1923 » 375,038.49
Average month's oil requirements 2,100,00
Materials and Supplies 750000
working Cash Capital 9,250,000
Total Rate Base Gas Department.....w 3935,888.49

The utility submitted in ¢ vidence a tabulation showing
actual operatlng e xpenses incurred in the past together with an
estimate of expenses expected to be incurred in the coming year.
The company's estimetes have been carefully checked by the Commis-
sion's engineering department. It appears thet the company has not
given sufficicnt consideration to the increase in efficlency which

should be obtaired ir operating its new equipment in Monterey.




The revized estimates included in the following table are

reasonnble bused upon a degree of efficiency comparadble with

that reached by other utilities similarly situated, and this

degree of efficiency must be attained if a full fair return is

*0 be had. The duty of o0il im estimated at 13 gallons per one
thousand cubvic feet sold and it 1s expected that this efficiency
will be improved upon with the new generating «¢quipment in opera-
tion. The cost of o0il is estimated on the basis'of the preseﬁt
prices of $1.00 per barrel at Monterey and $1.15 per barrel at
Salinas. A slight reduction has been made in the company's es-
timated expense for the maintenance of the Monterey gas vlant.

Due to the character and condition of the equivment installed the
cost of Xeeping thiz plant in Fepair has in the past been necessar-
ily high, but with the new equipment it is expected that thi$ ex-
vense will become more reasonable, and comparable to that incurred
in similaer plants. The Commission ;ealizes that the initlal ex-
pease of renabilitating the old equipment will be high, but feels
that this should not be considered as an annual charge in a general
rate procceding, dut snould be spread over several yearts operatlion.

DSTIEATED EXPENSES FOR YEAR ENDING SEPTRIMEBER 30, 1923:

Production Expenses .
0il ¥ 26,000.00
Other Production Expense 28,400.00
Distridution Expenze 11,350.00
Commercial Ixpense 8,500.00
General XExpense 8,900.00
Taxes 10,300.00
Total Expence excl.of Depreccia-
tiom $ 93,450.00
Depreciation 11,500.00
Uncollectidle Bills 680.00
: Total ¥ 105,630.00
Fair Return (8% on Rate Base) 31,511.00
Revenue required § 137,141.00

It is estimated thet 79,300,000 cubic feet of gas will

be sold during the period in question and in order that the re-




quired revenue be collected it will be necessary that tﬁe rates
yield an average price of $1.74 per thousand cubic feet. The
schedules now in effect will Yield an average revenue for the
entire territory served of approximetely $L.70 per thousand cudbic
Teet bused on the same estimate of sales. From ¢his it appears
tzat some relief is needed.

The deteil of the evidence before the Commission indi-

cates in zddition the desirahility of modifying the present schedules

©to distridbute the burden more equitably between gos consumers in
Salines and those in Monterey and Pacific Grove, and to install =

schedule with blocks corresponcding to those now in use by utilities

sinilerly situated.

The schedule hereinafter set forth is designed to yield

an average revenue of $l.74 per thousand cubic feet at the present

price of oil. The clause by which the rate is made to very in pro-
portion to the mrice of oil has been retained with some slight
nodifications.

Coast Valleys Gas and Eleetric Company hoving applied
to the Railroed Cormission for sn order revising its rates and
charges for gas service in Salinas, Monterey and Pacifie Grove,

X public hearing having been held and the matter submitted:

The Railrozd Commission hereby finds as a fact that the
Tates heretofore fixed in its Decision No. 9397 should be modified
to conform with the schedule herein set forth and that the rates
herein set forth are just and reasomable rates to be charged for
gas sexvice by Coast Valleys Gas and Ilectric Company.

Basing its order on the faregcing findings of fact and
on the firdings of fact contzained in the Cpinion which precedes




“hig Order:

IT IS HEREBY ORDERZD, that Coast Valleys Gas and
IZlectric Company file with the Commission within tenm days of the
date of this Order, the following basic schedule of rates, which
are the rates to ve charged and collected for gas service in its
entire territory when the price paid for oil is $1.75 yer barrel

or over F.C.B. Salinas or Monterey.

SCHEDULY, OF RATES

Generel Service, Artificial Gas

Applicable to domestic and commercisl service.

Territory
Applicable to the incorporated cities of Yonterey,
Pacific Grove and Salinas, ond adjacent territory
thereto.

Rate

Pirst 500 cubic feet or less per meter per month.-.$1.10

Next 2500 cubic feet per meter per month..$2.00 per M.Cu.Ft.
Xext 5000 cubic feet per meter per month.. 1.65 ver ¥.Cu.Ft.
Next 7000 cuble feet per meter per month.. L.45 Per M.Cu.Ft.
AlL Over 15000 cubic feet per meter ver month.. 1.25 per M.Cu.Ft.

The above rates are subject to decrease on the
basis of 3 cents per 1000 cubic feet for each
10 cent decrease in the price of oil below $1l.75
per berrel F.0.B. Salinas or Konterey upon order
of the Railroad Commission of the State of Calif-

ornia. Change to be to the nearest one cent per
1000 cubic feet. -

R
- ; .

> -

I7 IS HEREBY TURTHER ORDERED, that
l. The schedule zbove is hereby reduced 22 cents per 1000
cuoic feet effective for all regular meter readings taken in the
¢ities of Monterey and Pacific Grove andadjacent territory on
and after the fifteenth day of December, 1922,
2. The schedule above is hereby reduced 18 cents per 1000

cubic feet effective for all regular meter réadings taken in the

—5-




city of Salinas and adjacent territory on and after the
fifteenth day of December, 1922,

e In case of & reduction in the price paid for oil,
Coast Valleys Gas and Electric Company shkall file within ten

deys thereafter an offidavit setting forth the new price paid
for oil and shall thereafter, upon supplemental order of the
Cormission in this proceeding, charge thc?reduced rates as
determined under tae scheduies herein set forth.

e Should at any time an increase in the price vaid for
oil occur, Coast Valleys Gas and Electric Company may, after file
ing affidavit of such increase and receiving a supplemental order
Tronm tals Commission 3o #uthoriéing, charge the increased rates
as determined under the schedules hereinget forth,

S5e - Coast Valleys Gas and Xlectric Company shall, within
ten days of the date of this order, file with the Commission,

schedules of rates to comply with Sections 1 and 2 of this Order.

.
Dated at San Francisco, California, this //é day

of l@#Jamv&bg¢-1922,




